------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total comprehensive loss for the year (363,755) (47,592) (689,578) (1,082,931)

 ===================== ===================== ===================== =====================

Damac Properties Dubai Co. P.J.S.C.   68

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

36.   Impact of prior period adjustment on consolidated financial statements

The Group has applied for the first time IAS 29 to its subsidiary in Lebanon, Damac Properties Lebanon

SAL from 1 January 2020. The adoption of IAS 29 was omitted in 2020. Accordingly, it has been recorded

retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

and consolidated financial statements of the Group are restated to reflect the rectified balances.

The effects of retrospective adoption of IAS 29 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements are

presented below:

 As previously

reported Restatements Restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2020

Development properties  7,783,004 466,605 8,249,609

Advances from customers 2,067,676 7,693 2,075,369

Retained earnings  6,079,883 458,912 6,538,795

 ============= ============= =============

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the

year ended 31 December 2020

Revenue  4,670,562 7,922 4,678,484

Cost of sales (3,599,298) (21,882) (3,621,180)

General, administrative and selling expenses (794,142) (1,979) (796,121)

Provision for impairment on development

properties

(1,325,059)

(34,833)

(1,359,892)

Loss allowance charged on trade receivables (146,718) (3,065) (149,783)

Other income – net  75,803 149 75,952

Finance costs (236,099) (5,228) (241,327)

Gain on net monetary position - 452,269 452,269

Loss for the year  (1,354,951) 393,353 (961,598)

 ============= ============= =============

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the

year ended 31 December 2020

Loss for the year before tax (1,039,472) 393,353 (646,119)

Provision for impairment on development

properties

1,325,059

34,833

1,359,892

Loss allowance on trade receivables 146,718 3,065 149,783

Finance costs  236,099 5,228 241,327

Foreign currency translation adjustment /

hyperinflation impact

-

65,559

65,559

Gain on net monetary position - (452,269) (452,269)

Decrease in trade and other receivables 832,500 (3,065) 829,435

(Increase)/decrease in development properties 419,190 (41,476) 377,714

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (542,912) (5,228) (548,140)

.  ============= ============= =============

Damac Properties Dubai Co. P.J.S.C.   69

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

37. Impact of COVID -19

The outbreak of novel coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic in early 2020 has either directly or indirectly

impacted all businesses. Measures to prevent transmission of the virus has an immediate impact on

businesses, which then affects supply chains and the production of goods throughout the world and lower